

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

YOUNGSTOWN CITY)	Case No. 2018-1131
SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF)	
EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	On Appeal from the Franklin County
)	Court of Appeals
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Tenth District
)	
vs.)	
)	
STATE OF OHIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Court of Appeals
)	Case No. 17-AP-775
Defendants-Appellees.)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
EAST CLEVELAND CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Donna M. Andrew, Esq. (0066910)
Christian M. Williams, Esq. (0063960)
Brian J. DeSantis, Esq. (0089739)
Samantha A. Vajskop, Esq. (0087837)
Pepple & Waggoner, Ltd.
Crown Centre Building
5005 Rockside Road, Suite 260
Cleveland, OH 44131-6808
Tel.: 216-520-0088
Fax: 216-520-0044
dandrew@pepple-waggoner.com
cwilliams@pepple-waggoner.com
bdesantis@pepple-waggoner.com
svajskop@pepple-waggoner.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
East Cleveland City School District
Board of Education

James E. Roberts, Esq. (0000982)
Attorney for Appellant
Youngstown City School District
Board of Education

R. Sean Grayson, Esq. (0030641)
Attorney for Appellant
AFSCME Ohio Council 8, AFL-CIO

Ira J. Mirkin, Esq. (0014395)
Attorney for Appellants
Youngstown Education Association,
Ohio Education Association, and Jane Haggerty

Douglas R. Cole, Esq. (0070665)
Attorney for Appellees
State of Ohio, Dr. Richard A. Ross, and
the Ohio Department of Education

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statement of Amicus Interest.....	3
B. Incorporation of Statement of Facts in Appellants’ Merit Brief.....	5
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Interpretation of Ohio’s Constitution.....	5
 Appellants’ Proposition of Law No. 1: The Ohio Constitution’s Three-Reading Rule is a mandatory provision. A bill allowing school boards and communities to jointly provide supportive services to schools that is transformed overnight into an amended bill imposing the installation of unelected CEOs imbued with complete operational, managerial, and instructional control of school districts must comply with the Three-Reading Rule.	
A. The Three-Reading Rule is Mandatory and Can Only Be Suspended by a Two-Thirds Vote. The Rule Was Not Suspended in Either House for Am. Sub. HB 70.	7
B. This Court’s Precedent Establishes a Three-Prong Test for Whether Legislation Violates the Three-Reading Rule.	8
C. The General Assembly Violated the Three-Reading Rule by Vitally Altering HB 70 By Amendment and Failing to Consider Am. Sub. HB 70 on Three Different Days.	10
1. HB 70 was “vitally altered” because Am. Sub. HB 70 changed the <i>purpose</i> or <i>theme</i> of the legislation.	11

2.	The question of <i>subject</i> is reserved to a separate and distinct Constitutional Provision and is not a proper consideration for a Three-Reading Rule challenge.	14
D.	The General Assembly Violated the Three-Reading Rule by Failing to Comply with the Three-Reading Rule’s Overall Policy.	18
E.	Interpreting the Three-Reading Rule Consistently with This Court’s Precedent Ensures Appropriate Checks and Balances and Keeps the Burden on Those Challenging Constitutionality.	21
 Appellants’ Proposition of Law No. 2: Am. Sub. HB 70, which radically amended R.C. 3302.10 to include the appointment of an unelected chief executive officer who is vested with complete operational, managerial, and instructional control of a school district, usurps the powers of elected boards of education in violation of Ohio Constitution Article VI, Section 3.		
A.	The Local Board Rule is a Restraint on the General Assembly’s Legislative Power, and It Mandates that School Districts Determine for Themselves the Size and Organization of the District Board of Education.	25
B.	The Local Board Rule Prohibits the General Assembly from Eliminating School Boards.	28
C.	Am. Sub. HB 70 Violates the Local Board Rule By Usurping the Role of the District Board of Education and Legislating School Boards Out of Existence.	30
1.	The ADC Statute violates the Local Board Rule by usurping all powers of the elected board and granting them to an unelected CEO.	31
2.	The ADC Statute violates the Local Board Rule by legislating board of education <i>out of existence</i>	33
D.	The General Assembly Cannot Commandeer Local Control Without Amending the Local Board Rule Pursuant to Article XVI’s Amendment Procedures.	35
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bd. of Ed. of City Sch. Dist. of City of Cincinnati v. Walter,
58 Ohio St.2d 368, 390 N.E.2d 813 (1979) 6-7

Beagle v. Walden, 78 Ohio St.3d 59, 676 N.E.2d 506 (1997).....23

Burdon Cent. Sugar Ref. Co. v. Payne, 167 U.S. 127 (1897).....16

Capital Care Network of Toledo v. Ohio Dept. of Health, 153 Ohio St.3d 362,
2018-Ohio-440, 106 N.E.3d 1209.....17

Casey v. S. Baptist Hosp., 526 So.2d 1332 (La. Ct. App. 1988)19

Ceccarelli v. Levin, 127 Ohio St.3d 231 (2010).....5

Cincinnati Bd. of Edn. v. Volk, 72 Ohio St. 469, 74 N.E. 646 (1905)29

Cohn v. Kingsley, 5 Idaho 416, 49 P. 985 (1897)19

DeRolph v. State, 1997-Ohio-84, 78 Ohio St.3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733,
opinion clarified, 1997-Ohio-87, 78 Ohio St.3d 419, 678 N.E.2d 886,
order clarified, 1998-Ohio-301, 83 Ohio St.3d 1212, 699 N.E.2d 518.....22

East Cleveland City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v.
State of Ohio, et al., Franklin C.P. No. 18 CV 009035.....4

East Liverpool Edn. Assn. v. East Liverpool City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn.,
177 Ohio App.3d 87, 2008-Ohio-3327, 893 N.E.2d 916.....33, 34

Ex Parte Falk, 42 Ohio St. 638 (1885).....8

Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co., 314 U.S. 95 (1941)..... 31-32

French v. Dwiggins, 9 Ohio St.3d 32, 458 N.E.2d 827 (1984)35

Giebelhausen v. Daley, 407 Ill. 25, 95 N.E.2d 84 (1950).....19

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 19-20

Hale v. State, 55 Ohio St. 210, 45 N.E. 199 (1896).....21

<u>Hockett v. State Liquor Licensing Board</u> , 91 Ohio St. 176, 110 N.E. 485 (1915).....	6
<u>Hoffman v. Knollman</u> , 135 Ohio St. 170, 20 N.E.2d 221 (1939).....	35
<u>Hoover v. Bd. of Cty. Commrs.</u> , 19 Ohio St.3d 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hughes v. Ohio Bur. of Motor Vehicles</u> , 79 Ohio St.3d 305, 681 N.E.2d 430 (1997).....	22
<u>Identity Arts v. Best Buy Enter. Servs. Inc.</u> , No. C 05-4656 PJH, 2007 WL 1149155 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2007)	11
<u>Identity Arts, LLC v. Best Buy Enter. Serv., Inc.</u> , 320 F. App'x 772 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	11
<u>In re Nowak</u> , 104 Ohio St.3d 466, 2004-Ohio-6777, 820 N.E.2d 335	8
<u>In re Opinions of the Justices</u> , 223 Ala. 365, 136 So. 585 (1931)	19
<u>In re Suspension of Huffer from Circleville High Sch.</u> , 47 Ohio St.3d 12, 546 N.E.2d 1308 (1989).....	26
<u>Keeth v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , No. 1:11-CV-141, 2012 WL 13018745 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2012)	11
<u>Linndale v. State</u> , 19 N.E.3d 935, 2014-Ohio-4024 (10th Dist.).....	17
<u>Lowe v. SEC</u> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	16
<u>Marion Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. Marion Cty. Bd. of Edn.</u> , 167 Ohio St. 543, 150 N.E.2d 407 (1958)	29
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 3 Ohio St. 475 (1854).....	9
<u>Pressed Steel Tank Co. v. Comm'r</u> , 46 B.T.A. 52 (1942), <i>aff'd sub nom. Pressed Steel Tank Co v. Comm'r</i> , 133 F.2d 776 (7 th Cir. 1943).....	31
<u>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</u> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	16
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 138 Ohio St.3d 264, 2014-Ohio-542, 6 N.E.3d 23.....	31
<u>State v. Buckley</u> , 54 Ala. 599 (1875).....	18
<u>State v. Consilio</u> , 114 Ohio St.3d 295, 871 N.E.2d 1167 (2007).....	5
<u>State v. Futrall</u> , 123 Ohio St.3d 498, 2009-Ohio-5590.....	5

<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Ohio St.3d 380, 2004-Ohio-3206, 811 N.E.2d 68.....	6, 18
<u>State v. Lengel</u> , 1927 WL 2786 (Stark C.P. Dec. 13, 1927).....	7
<u>State v. Mole</u> , 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368.....	5
<u>State v. Warner</u> , 55 Ohio St.3d 31, 564 N.E.2d 18 (1990).....	26, 35
<u>State ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. Covington</u> , 29 Ohio St. 102 (1876).....	8
<u>State ex rel. Core v. Green</u> , 160 Ohio St. 175, 115 N.E.2d 157 (1953).....	26
<u>State ex rel. Jackman v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</u> , 9 Ohio St.2d 159, 224 N.E.2d 906 (1967)	26
<u>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</u> , 1999-Ohio-123, 86 Ohio St.3d 451,715 N.E.2d 1062.....	23
<u>State ex rel. Ohio Civ. Serv Emps. Assn. v. State</u> , 146 Ohio St.3d 315, 2016-Ohio-478, 56 N.E.3d 913.....	16-17
<u>State ex rel. King v. Summit Cty. Council</u> , 99 Ohio St.3d 172, 2003-Ohio-3050, 789 N.E.2d 1108.....	5
<u>State ex rel. Ohio AFL-CIO v. Voinovich</u> , 69 Ohio St.3d 225 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State ex rel. Ohio Congress of Parents & Teachers v. State Bd. of Edn.</u> , 111 Ohio St.3d 568, 2006-Ohio-5512, 857 N.E.2d 1148	29, 32-33
<u>Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn. v State Bd. of Edn.</u> , 2016-Ohio-3806, 146 Ohio St.3d 356, 56 N.E.3d 950, <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2016-Ohio-5018, 146 Ohio St.3d 1473, 54 N.E.3d 1271	26
<u>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</u> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<u>Witmer v. Polk Cty.</u> , 222 Iowa 1075, 270 N.W. 323 (1936).....	18-19
<u>Youngstown City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. State</u> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 15AP-941, 2017-Ohio-555	21
<u>Youngstown City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State</u> , 104 N.E.3d 1060, 2018-Ohio-2532.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

R.C. Title 33.....3

R.C. 2744.01 *et seq.*3

R.C. 3302.10 *passim*

R.C. 3302.11 25, 31, 33-34

R.C. 3311.013

R.C. 3311.033

R.C. Chapter 3314.....30, 33

R.C. Chapter 3316.....33

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 121

Ohio Constitution, Article II,
Section 15(C) *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 15(D) *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article II, Section 3222

Ohio Constitution, Article III, Section 5.....21

Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 121

Ohio Constitution, Article VI, Section 3 *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XVI.....25, 35

11 American Jurisprudence 633, Section 28.....35

16 Ohio Jur. 3d Constitutional Law § 7.....35

2 PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL
CONVENTION OF THE STATE OF OHIO (1913)27

American Heritage Dictionary 1471 (3d ed. 1996)11

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....16, 28, 31

<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (5 th ed. 1979).....	31
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> 1271 (8 th ed. 2004).....	11
Bowman, Kristi L., “State Takeovers of School Districts and Related Litigation: Michigan as a Case Study,” MSU Legal Studies Research Paper No. 11-13, <u>The Urban Lawyer</u> Volume 45 (July 30, 2013).....	6
James DeWitt Andrews, “Statutory Construction,” in 14 <u>American Laws and Procedure</u> 1, 48 (James Parker Hall & James Dewitt Andrews eds., rev. ed. 1948).....	28-29
Jerome E. Morris, <u>A Pillar of Strength: An African American School’s Communal Bonds</u> , 33 Urb, Educ. 584 (1999)	28
Jim B. Pearson & Edgar Fuller eds., <u>Education in the States: Historical Development and Outlook</u> 948 (1969).....	28
Matthew Patrick Shaw, <u>Creating the Urban Educational Desert Through School Closures and Dignity Taking</u> , 92 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1087 (2017).....	27-28
Molly O’Brien & Amanda Woodrum, <u>The Constitutional Common School</u> , 51 Clev. St. L. Rev. 581 (2004)	27
<u>Random House Compact Unabridged Dictionary</u> , 1966 (2d Ed. 1996)	11
Todd Ziebarth, <u>State Takeovers and Reconstitutions</u> , Policy Brief, Education Commission of the States (Apr. 4, 2000)	6
